## **GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY**

Executive Office of the Governor & Lieutenant Governor

"Putting Our People First"

Stephen Roe Lewis Governor



Robert Stone Lieutenant Governor

## AMENDED EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 1 REGARDING CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC

- WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, I issued an Executive Order, which is now referred to as Executive Order No. 1, regarding the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic and measures to be taken in the Gila River Indian Community to address the pandemic; and
- WHEREAS, changes have been made to recommendations issued by the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) regarding the size of public gatherings; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Executive Order No. 1 to limit the size of gatherings in the Community and to protect health and safety of the Community.

**NOW THEREFORE, I,** Stephen Roe Lewis, Governor of the Gila River Indian Community, through the authority granted to me in the Constitution and Bylaws of the Gila River Indian Community and Title 1 of the Gila River Indian Community Code, hereby order as follows:

I hereby amend Executive Order No. 1 and suspend all public Community gatherings of more than 10 people, consistent with current CDC recommendations. This does not apply to funeral services, wakes or cremations and to meetings of elected and appointed officials. Further, there will be no public meals provided or served at the District Service Centers.

DONE THIS 20th DAY OF MARCH, 2020.
BY John Damo
GOVERNOR STEPHEN ROE LEWIS

525 West Gu u Ki · P.O. Box 97 · Sacaton, Arizona 85147 Telephone: 520-562-9841 · Fax: 520-562-9849 · Email: executivemail@gric.nsn.us